
Dr Gwynne Jones 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 

ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG)
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD MAWRTH, 9 GORFFENNAF 2019
AM 2.00 O’R GLOCH

TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019
AT 2.00 PM

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

Glyn Haynes, Aled Morris Jones, Gwilym O Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, 
Alun Roberts

Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Anest Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Kate McClelland (Yr Eglwys 
Fethodistaidd/The Methodist Church), Mrs Catherine Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The 
Baptist Union of Wales), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr Cymraeg/Union 
of Welsh Independents), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian 
Church of Wales)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes 
Dwynwen, Niwbwrch/Newborough), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern), Sedd 
Wag/Vacant Seat

Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members

Mr Rheinallt Thomas

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

•  To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the 
SACRE held on 19 February 2019. 

•  To discuss any matters arising from the minutes.

3   ANGLESEY SACRE'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 38)

•  To present the Anglesey SACRE’s Draft Annual Report for 2017/18 for approval. 

•  To evaluate the Anglesey SACRE’s Action Plan for 2019/22.

4   THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES 2022, AND HOW THIS WILL AFFECT 
RE?  

To receive an update on the New Curriculum for Wales 2022 (link attached).

https://hwb.gov.wales/draft-curriculum-for-wales-2022

5   RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS  (Pages 39 - 72)

To present information regarding Estyn inspections undertaken at the following 
schools:-

•  Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch
•  Ysgol y Graig, Llangefni
•  Ysgol Gymuned Pentraeth

6   SCHOOLS' SELF EVALUATION REPORTS  (Pages 73 - 84)

To present Religious Education self-evaluation reports by the following schools:-

•  Ysgol Y Talwrn
•  Ysgol Pentraeth
•  Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch

7   WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  (Pages 85 - 102)

To present, for information, the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 
26 March 2019 in Cardiff.

8   CORRESPONDENCE  

To receive any correspondence.

https://hwb.gov.wales/draft-curriculum-for-wales-2022


9   THE ANGLESEY SACRE'S NEXT MEETING  

To note the date of the next meeting of the SACRE on 8 October 2019 at 2.00 pm.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

    STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
                                              (SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February, 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
 
 The Education Authority 
 
 Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun W Mummery,  
 Alun Roberts 
    

  The Religious Denominations 
 
 Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales) 
 Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
  
 Teacher Representatives 
   
  Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 

Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch) 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Helen Bebb (Ysgol Uwchradd Porthaethwy) (RE Co-

ordinator) 
Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Standards and Inclusions 
Manager, Education) (Clerk to the SACRE) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

    
APOLOGIES: Councillor Glyn Haynes 
 Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church) 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Co-opted Member – Sunday Schools’ 
Council) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Ms Lynn Ball - Head of Function (Council Business)/ 
Monitoring Officer (for Items 11 & 12) 
Mrs Gwennan Roberts (Headteacher -Ysgol Gymuned 
Rhosybol) (for Item 3)  

 

 
The Chair referred to the sad loss of Professor Euros Wyn Jones, a member of the 
Anglesey SACRE, who recently passed away suddenly.  He acknowledged 
Professor Jones’ excellent work and contribution to SACRE over many years, as well 
as his contribution to the community and the whole of Wales.  He stated that 
Professor Jones’ passing would be a great loss to all the SACRE members.  
 
1.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6 –  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

Schools’ Self Evaluation, as he is a School Governor at Ysgol y Fali.   
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 9 OCTOBER, 2018 
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 9 October, 2018 
 were presented and confirmed as correct. 
  
 Matters Arising:- 
 

     Following SACRE’s request to WASACRE to include Collective Worship  
on its next agenda, the Chair referred to item 9 of WASACRE’s minutes 
from its last meeting held 20 November, 2018, which states that a 
document has been prepared by a member of the WASACRE on Collective 
Worship, which will be circulated to every Local Authority in Wales. The 
Chair reported that once SACRE has received a copy of the document, the 
Committee can then decide whether its concerns have been addressed.  

 The Chair also referred to item 7 of the WASACRE minutes, which state 
that WASACRE has written to Mr Arwyn Thomas, GwE’s Chief Executive, 
expressing concern that GwE has withdrawn its specialist RE support to 
SACREs.  

 The Clerk to the SACRE confirmed that she has contacted the Presbyterian 
Church in Wales requesting that the Church nominates a member as a 
representative of SACRE, and is awaiting a response.  

 The Clerk reported that the Head of Learning has agreed that Ms Meinir 
Hughes, a former GwE Challenge Adviser will be assisting Mrs Helen Bebb 
and Mrs Heledd Hearn to prepare SACRE’s Annual Report for 2018/19.  

 It was noted that the Chair and Clerk are in discussion with regard to 
planning arrangements for attending a meeting of the Heads of Anglesey 
Secondary Schools.   

 It was highlighted that more needs to done to raise awareness of SACRE’s 
role and responsibility in the primary sector.  

 
Action:  
 
To invite the Chair to attend a Primary Schools Forum to experience 
good practice in Anglesey’s schools, as well as raise SACRE’s profile 
within the sector. 
 

 The Clerk confirmed that she has written to Ysgol Rhosybol, Ysgol 
Bryngwran and Ysgol Gynradd Llanfairpwll congratulating them on  

 their success in achieving excellent results in Estyn’s inspection reports.   

 In response to a disparity in a Welsh RE A Level examination paper,  
Mrs Heledd Hearn confirmed that every secondary school in Anglesey has 
emailed the WJEC to view their concerns.   
 
It was noted that teachers received a generic response from WJEC 
acknowledging the error, stating that the oversight would be taken into 
consideration when marking. The Chair referred to Andrew Pearce’s 
comment in item 10 of the WASACRE minutes, which noted that:- 
 

Page 2



3 
 

“The situation was dealt with very effectively, and that pupils were not 
disadvantaged and did not suffer any lesser grades as a result of the 
situation”. 
 
Contrary to Mr Pearce’s comment, SACRE’s teacher representatives felt 
that pupils had been disadvantaged by the error.  

 
3. PRESENTATION - YSGOL GYMUNED RHOSYBOL 
 

The Chair welcomed Mrs Gwennan Roberts, the Head Teacher of Ysgol 
Gymuned Rhosybol to the meeting, and invited her to give a presentation on 
the school’s work in relation to Religious Education provision.  
 
The Head Teacher reported that over the last two years, the school has been 
preparing an overview on how to move forward within the new RE curriculum 
and its 4 principles, devised by Professor Graham Donaldson. 
 
The Head Teacher gave an interesting presentation, which provided an insight 
into the work and activities undertaken at the school.  It was noted that the 
children enjoy participating in school activities eg. ‘Open the Book’, morning 
assemblies, seasonal activities, community projects, visiting places of interest 
etc. Good examples of how the pupils relate to each other and work well 
together were presented before SACRE. They include school projects, where 
the children share resources, show empathy in wanting to help others, and 
learn about other religious beliefs and traditions.   
 
The Head Teacher highlighted the importance of giving pupils a voice, and an 
opportunity to be independent and responsible for their actions.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head Teacher for an interesting presentation and for 
sharing the school’s good practices with SACRE.  
 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and excellent work undertaken at 
Ysgol Gymuned Rhosybol.  
 

4. ANGLESEY SACRE’S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 
The SACRE’s draft Annual Report for 2017/18 was presented before the 
Committee for consideration.  
 
The Chair reported that the Chairman’s Summary would be presented at a later 
date, once the draft report has been finalised.  
 
It was noted that pupils studying RE in KS4 and KS5 performed well, with three 
quarters attaining A-C grades in their results, and all KS5 pupils attaining a 
pass.   
 
It was highlighted that RE is a popular subject, as a third of pupils who study 
the GCSE course progress to take A Levels in the subject.  It was noted that 
the results are positive, considering the challenges faced by the curriculum and 

Page 3



4 
 

lack of bilingual resources that are available for teachers, and in comparison to 
the low uptake in the Humanities field.   
 
A question was raised by SACRE as to whether there were inaccuracies in the  
table contained in Section 2.3.3 of the report on Estyn’s inspection of primary 
schools?  SACRE agreed to raise the issue with the officer preparing the 
Annual Report.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
   To note the content of the draft Annual Report for 2017/18, as 

     presented.  

   The Clerk to raise SACRE’s concerns regarding the table in Section  
 2.3.3 of the report, with the officer preparing the Annual Report for  
 2017/18. 

   That an updated version of SACRE’s Constitution, together with any 
amendments proposed by SACRE be forwarded to the relevant officer 
by the end of February, so that a final draft Report can be prepared for  
circulation to SACRE members. 

 
Action: As noted above.  
 

5. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS 
 

The Clerk to the SACRE’s report incorporating information from Estyn 
Inspection reports undertaken at Ysgol Talwrn and Sir Thomas Jones School, 
Amlwch was presented for SACRE’s consideration. 
 
It was noted that Estyn reported that the standards of RE provision and 
Collective Worship are good in both schools.  
 
Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards reported that she was the school representative for 
the recent Estyn Inspection at Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch, and was 
pleased to be involved in discussions with the GwE Challenge Advisers.  She 
stated that when Estyn speak of standards in RE, they are referring to reading, 
writing and cognitive skills, and highlighted the following extracts from the 
report:- 
 

   Many pupils are confident readers. They distil relevant information from 
    various sources successfully and analyse texts effectively, and come to 
    sensible conclusions …   

   Many pupils respond skilfully to the content and style of literary texts … 

   Many pupils write extensively for a wide range of purposes and audiences …   
 
Mrs Jones-Edwards reported that she was pleased that RE was receiving due 
attention, on a par with every other subject within the curriculum.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented in the self-evaluation 
reports.    
 

Page 4



5 
 

Action: None 
 

6. SCHOOLS’ SELF-EVALUATION 
 

The schools’ self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Gymuned Rhosybol, Ysgol 
Llanfairpwll, Ysgol Parc y Bont, Llanddaniel and Ysgol Y Fali were presented 
for SACRE’s consideration. 
 
The SACRE discussed the general lack of response from schools when they 
are asked to present a self-evaluation report.  A question was raised whether  
SACRE should put pressure on schools who have not submitted self-evaluation 
reports, to do so every two years?  It was noted that previously, the trend was 
for SACRE to ask schools who had recently been inspected by Estyn for their  
reports.  
 
It was suggested, due to changes in the curriculum, that GwE, the local 
authority and Church work together on the best model for schools to present 
self-evaluation reports.   
  
The Chair suggested, and it was agreed to prioritise schools who have not 
previously submitted self-evaluation reports.  It was noted that, as it is 
mandatory for schools to prepare the reports, it is only a matter for schools to 
submit reports to SACRE. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

   To note the content of the schools’ self-evaluation reports.  

   That the Chair seeks the Head of Learning’s support to move forward   
with the above proposal.   

   That the Clerk and Mrs Anest Frazer discuss the best options on 
     moving forward regarding schools’ self-evaluation reports. 
 
Action: As noted above 
 

7. THE COMMITTEE’S CONSTITUTION 
 
The SACRE’s Constitution was reviewed by the Committee. 
 
It was noted that there are two vacant seats on SACRE from religious 
denominations, namely the Union of Welsh Independents and the Presbyterian 
Church of Wales.  
 
A question was raised, due to non-attendance, whether Rev Kate McClelland is 
SACRE’s representative from the Methodist Church?   
 
It was noted that SACRE has one vacant seat for a teacher representative from 
the primary sector on SACRE.  
 

Page 5



6 
 

The Clerk reported that she would contact Mrs Amanda Earnshaw, the teacher 
responsible for RE in Ysgol Cybi, Holyhead, to enquire whether she would be 
interested in becoming a primary school representative on SACRE. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

   To update SACRE’s Constitution. 

   That the Clerk writes to the Secretary of the Union of Welsh  
 Independents requesting that it nominates a representative from the 
 Church to become a member of the Anglesey SACRE. 

   The Clerk to contact the Secretary of the Methodist Church to enquire 
 whether the information currently held by SACRE on its membership is  
 up to date.    

   The Clerk to invite Mrs Amanda Earnshaw to represent the primary 
     sector on SACRE. 

 
Action: As noted above 
 

8. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 
 

The draft minutes of the previous meeting of the WASACRE held on  
20 November, 2018, were presented for consideration.  
 
The RE Co-ordinator, referred to item 10 on the agenda – Andrew Pierce’s 
response to WJEC and A Level feedback from 2018 results.   
 
The RE Co-ordinator stated that she disagreed with Mr Pierce’s statement, 
because although the A level grades are very good, the grade boundaries for 
Philosophy are very low in A Level and GCSE.  It was noted that to achieve a C 
grade, the current boundaries are 60%. Last year the boundary went down to 
47% for a C grade, which can be misleading, as standards are decreasing.  
  
Concerns were raised that schools still do not have bilingual resources for the A 
Level RE syllabus. It was noted that several units of the A Level course do not 
have resources in English or Welsh. The teachers felt that it is disappointing 
that this matter has not given priority by Welsh Government.  
 
RESOLVED that the Clerk emails the Council Leader to pass on SACRE’s 
concerns to Mr Mark Drakeford, the First Minister for Wales, to raise 
awareness of the lack of Welsh resources in schools.  
 
Action: As noted above  
 

9. CORRESPONDENCE 
 

The Chair reported that he has e-mailed all Head Teachers of Anglesey’s 
primary schools, in his capacity as Chair of the County Council and Chair of 
SACRE, inviting schools to celebrate St David’s Day with the children, by 
carrying out small acts of kindness to remember St David.  He requested that 
the pupils report back to the SACRE on their activities.  

Page 6



7 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 2.00 pm on  
Tuesday, 25 June, 2019.    
 

111.      EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED:-  
 
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it will involve the disclosure of exempt legal advice within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A of the said Act.  

 
12.      HUMANIST MEMBERSHIP OF YNYS MÔN SACRE 
 

SACRE considered a request to permit a member of the local Humanist Group to 
join the Ynys Môn SACRE.  
 
The Chair confirmed that he has now received a response from Mr Richard Speight, 
Chair of the Bangor Humanist Group, following his request for information regarding 
membership of the Group.  It was noted that the Humanists have 9 local members, 
3 of whom live in Anglesey.  
 
The SACRE discussed the Humanists’ request, and sought advice from the 
Monitoring Officer on the options available.   
 
Having regard to the Monitoring Officer’s advice, the SACRE RESOLVED as 
follows:-  
 

    Not to support the appointment on the grounds that:-  
 

 While acknowledging potential eligibility, the applicant has failed to 
provide any information which suggests that their membership is 
required in order to enable SACRE to appropriately reflect the principal 
religious traditions of the Isle of Anglesey in discharging its statutory 
functions; 

   This conclusion is based on the fact that, according to the in
[...]
nded a group to hold regular meetings to develop a 
Supporting Framework to sit alongside the new curriculum.  The group is made up of RE 
teachers, teachers from Pioneer Schools, NAPfRE members, WASACRE, REC, WJEC, and 
Estyn representing all areas of Wales and all age ranges and Welsh and English medium.   

As it is not yet known whether the right of withdrawal will be removed, the Framework needs 
to be written so that RE is clearly identifiable. 

It is hoped that a draft will be published by January 2020.  It needs to ready by July in order 
to go through translation and initial consultation.  

PW reported on the thinking behind the production of the RE Framework and what it might 
look like as an addition to the curriculum What Matters statements.  This Framework might 
then be adopted by each LA as their Agreed Syllabus.  

RT suggested that the RE Framework must be written in a way that it is accessible to non-
educationalists and will be accepted and adopted by Agreed Syllabus Conferences.   

 

8.  Professional RE support for SACREs 

EE reported that a response had now been received from Kirsty Williams in respect of the 
letter WASACRE had sent to her regarding Professional Support for RE and the revision of 
Circular 10/94. In her response KW outlined the arrangements that had been put in place for 
meetings between WASACRE officers and WG personnel and that, together with her officials, 
she was considering matters relating to 10/94. 

 LJ reported on the crisis situation in relation to the lack of specialist support for RE to 
SACREs since five specialists within a short time period had been removed for their posts.  It 
was noted that only LJ and PW remain as RE specialist advisers.  

LJ reminded members that NAPfRE and WASACRE had written to Directors of Education to 
request information in relation to who provides their professional support to SACREs.   

Responses varied as per the minutes of the last meeting.  LJ and PW met with all 22 
Direc

Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
(SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun W Mummery 

The Religious Denominations

Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales)
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)
Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church)

Teacher Representatives 

Mrs Amanda Earnshaw (Ysgol Cybi)
Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Helen Bebb (Ysgol Uwchradd Porthaethwy) (RE Co-ordinator)
Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Standards and Inclusions 
Manager, Education) (Clerk to the SACRE)
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Aled Morris Jones, Alun Roberts 
Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern)
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen)
Mr Rheinallt Thomas, Co-opted Member (Sunday Schools’ 
Council)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Gerald Hewitson (The Quakers) 

The Chair welcomed all those present, and extended a particular welcome to Mrs Amanda 
Earnshaw and Mr Gerald Hewitson to their first meeting of the Anglesey SACRE.  Mrs 
Earnshaw has been appointed as a teacher representative to the SACRE.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 19 February 2019 were 
presented and confirmed as correct.



2

Matters arising from the minutes:-

•  With reference to the Chair’s request to attend a meeting of the Primary Schools’ 
Forum, the Head Teachers’ Liaison Group have approved the request, and an 
invitation will be sent to the Chair and the RE Co-ordinator to attend a Forum 
meeting in due course.  
•  It was confirmed that the number of Estyn reports listed in the table in Section 
2.3.3 of the 2017/18 Annual Report is correct. 
•  It was noted that amendments to the SACRE’s Constitution in terms of 
membership on this Committee will be discussed at a later date.
•  The Chair and Clerk to the SACRE have held a discussion with Mr Arwyn 
Williams, the Head of Learning, regarding the lack of professional expertise that is 
available to the SACRE to carry out its statutory function.  Mr Williams 
acknowledges that the SACRE needs professional support and guidance, not just 
from this Authority, but also from GwE and Estyn, who are aware of the situation.
•  The Clerk to the SACRE reported that she is awaiting a response from the 
Secretary of the Union of Welsh Independents to the SACRE’s request for the 
Church to nominate a representative to join the Anglesey SACRE. 
•  In relation to the SACRE’s concerns regarding the lack of bi-lingual teaching 
resources, the matter has been raised in a meeting of the County Council’s 
Language Forum.  It was confirmed that the Chair of the Language Forum has 
written to Mr Mark Drakeford, the First Minister for Wales, expressing the Forum’s 
concerns.  
•  The Chair confirmed that he has emailed Mr Richard Speight of Bangor Humanist 
Group informing him of the SACRE’s decision not to appoint a member of the 
Humanist Group on this Committee. 
•  In relation to schools’ self-evaluation reports, it was suggested and adopted 
that schools in the 5 catchment areas be targeted in turn, resulting in 8 
reports being requested each term.  Any schools who have not provided a 
report would be highlighted on the following 6th term. 

RESOLVED:-

•  That the Clerk to the SACRE reviews the options available to include 
membership from other religious denominations to the SACRE. 
•  That the Clerk to the SACRE actions the above proposal in relation to 
schools’ self-evaluation reports.

3 ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18 

•  The SACRE’s Annual Report 2017/18 was presented before the Committee for 
approval.  

A member of the SACRE highlighted that a table in Section 2.3.2 of the Welsh 
version of the Annual Report had not been translated. 

RESOLVED to adopt the SACRE’s Annual Report 2017/18, subject to the 
correction noted above. 



3

•  The SACRE’s Action Plan 2019/22 was presented for consideration and 
comment, with particular reference to the Committee’s achievement against the 
priorities and outcomes listed in the Plan, which will be monitored by the SACRE on 
a regular basis.  

The RE Co-ordinator reported that the Action Plan is based on information collated 
from SACRE’s Annual Report, the New Curriculum for Wales 2022, and Estyn’s 
report (June 2018) discussing RE at KS2 and KS3.  She highlighted that teachers 
and pupils need to be aware of the changes the curriculum will bring.

Discussion focused on whether the primary and secondary sectors would 
collaborate in relation to the new curriculum?  It was noted that currently there is no 
collaboration, but there will be in the future.  It was further noted that the term ‘to 
avoid duplication’ is used in the new curriculum, and schools will need to ensure 
that they work jointly in the primary and secondary sector to maintain continuation 
in RE as a subject.

Reference was made to the Supporting Framework for RE, which is due to be 
published in January 2020, which will assist teachers to develop the curriculum for 
learners.  It was suggested and agreed that the Framework be included in the 
Action Plan for monitoring purposes.

The Chair thanked the RE Co-ordinator, for her work in preparing the Action Plan, 
which was well received by the SACRE 

RESOLVED:-

•  That the Draft Framework for RE be included as an action point on the 
Action Plan 2019/22.
•  That the SACRE adopts the Action Plan 2019/22.

Action:  As noted above.

4 THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES 2022, AND HOW THIS WILL AFFECT 
RE? 

The Chair referred to the Draft Curriculum for Wales 2022 guidance, forwarded by 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas, requesting that the SACRE provides feedback on the new 
curriculum.  The Chair reported that he would share the guidance with the SACRE 
electronically.  

The Clerk to the SACRE added that the consultation period will conclude on 19 July 
2019, then feedback will be considered by education professionals involved in its 
development.  The guidance will be refined, and rolled out in 2022 for all year 
groups in the primary sector and Year 7 in the secondary sector, followed by Year 8 
in 2023, rising year on year to 2026. 
 
It was noted that there will be challenging times ahead for teachers in the 
secondary sector during the transition period.  Schools will be impacted 
significantly, as teachers and staff will need to deliver the old and new curriculum at 



4

the same time.  The new curriculum is being praised for being more contemporary 
and positive in its thematic approach. 

Concerns were raised that it is easy to lose the RE aspects of Humanities in the 
new curriculum, as the specification needs to be developed.  It is hoped that the 
supporting framework will be delivered and monitored to the highest standards. 

The Chair reported that he and the RE Co-ordinator, will be attending a meeting of 
the North Wales SACREs on Thursday in Conwy to discuss responses by SACREs 
from across North Wales to the new curriculum.  

RESOLVED:-

•  To note the information presented in relation to the New Curriculum for 
Wales 2022.
•  That the Chair and RE Co-ordinator provide feedback to the SACRE 
following their attendance at the North Wales SACREs meeting. 

Action:  As noted above.

5 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS 

Estyn School Inspections - Winter 2018 & Spring 2019

Estyn inspection reports undertaken at Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch, Ysgol y Graig, 
Llangefni and Ysgol Gymunedol Pentraeth were presented for the SACRE’s 
consideration.  

The Clerk to the SACRE reported that she has provided the full Estyn inspection 
report for each school, rather than extracts, to give a better picture and flavour of 
the work undertaken at the schools. 

It was reported that there were no issues arising from the Estyn inspections, and 
that all three schools met the requirements.  It was noted that the ethos, RE 
provision and Collective Worship are good in all the schools.

A member of the SACRE highlighted that Estyn are inconsistent in their use of 
Welsh ie in the Ysgol Gymuned Pentraeth report, Estyn refers to ‘Collective 
Worship’ as ‘Cyd Addoli’, rather than the correct translation ‘Addoli ar y Cyd’. 

RESOLVED to note the information presented in the Estyn inspection reports.

Action:  None 

6 SCHOOLS' SELF-EVALUATION REPORTS 

The schools’ self-evaluation reports by Ysgol Y Talwrn, Ysgol Gymunedol 
Pentraeth and Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch were presented for the SACRE’s 
consideration.



5

It was noted that the standard of teaching attained in RE in the above schools is 
either adequate or good.  

The SACRE showed concern that self-evaluation reports are not checked by a 
professional body, and there is no means of support for schools who might need 
assistance to improve and raise standards.

The Chair proposed that he visit Ysgol Y Talwrn to observe Collective Worship, and 
view the work carried out by pupils at the school. 

Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards gave a verbal report on the self-evaluation report she 
has prepared for Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, entitled the Faculty of Humanities.  She 
highlighted the following 5 key points from her report in relation to RE:-

1.  Standards  

•   KS4 and KS5 results are very good, with each pupil attaining a qualification in 
the subject; 

    •   KS3 results are adequate to good, as they vary with different groups; 
    •   Standards in relation to boys need to improve, as boys are currently 

underperforming across the island;
    •   KS5 standards need to improve in the Philosophy Unit; 
    •   Literacy is very good, due to planning that has taken place to improve

oral and written skills.  
    •   Numeracy and IT skills only need to be developed as necessary.

2.  Well-being and Attitude to Learning

    •   Pupil participation in lessons is very good; they enjoy the subject;
    •   Teachers and pupils have a good relationship in RE lessons;
    •   Pupils’ attitude to more independent learning needs to be developed, 
        and is one of the 12 areas of the new curriculum.  
  
3.  Teaching and Learning Experiences

    •   RE provision as regards lessons, books and speaking to learners is
        good;
    •   Pupils benefit from experiences through visits; 
    •   Skills and information on understanding Christianity and other faiths are 

tailored well within the work plans. 

4.  Care, Support and Guidance 

    •   Teachers question learners when providing feedback to pupils, which
        require sharp responses, which in turn improves the standard of work in 

the classroom;
    •   Dialogue between teachers and pupils has improved;
    •   Collective worship sessions are held daily in Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones. 



6

5.  Leadership and Management   

    •   Strategic co-working is taking place with other schools regarding GCSEs
        and A levels, resulting in improved collaboration; 
    •   Self-evaluation happens annually in the school, and the following year’s 

Improvement Plan is based on information provided in the schools’ self-
evaluation report;

    •   Each member of staff within the school has an opportunity to develop
  professionally; 

    • Need to share good practice in preparation for the new curriculum, as
there will be obvious changes.

The Chair thanked the teachers involved in preparing and presenting the self-
evaluation reports to the SACRE.

RESOLVED:-

•   To note the RE self-evaluation reports presented.  
•   That the Chair contacts the Head Teacher of Ysgol Y Talwrn to arrange a 
visits to the school to observe a Collective Worship session and the work 
carried out by learners at the school. 
   
Action:  As noted above.

7 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 

The draft minutes of the previous meeting of the WASACRE held on 26 March 
2019, were presented for information. 

The Chair referred to Item 8 on the agenda - Professional RE support for SACREs.  

The Chair reported that WASACRE has now received a response from Kirsty 
Williams, the Minister for Education, to concerns raised regarding the lack of 
professional support for SACREs across Wales.  In her response, the Minister 
outlined the arrangements that had been put in place for meetings between 
WASACRE and Welsh Government. 

It was further noted that Libby Jones and Paula Webber are currently in discussion 
with the Minister and Welsh Government, and have emphasized that in order to 
move forward and adopt the new curriculum, investment in resources must be 
delivered.  They have recommended that Welsh Government invests money into 
establishing consultants regionally to provide vital support, and this proposal has 
been submitted to Welsh Government.  

The SACRE showed concern regarding the Minister’s statement that the issue of 
providing expertise should be resolved between LAs, schools and each individual 
SACRE.  The SACRE was disappointed with this statement, and felt that as 
SACREs are established by law, responsibility to provide support, encouragement 
and finance to SACREs should lie with Welsh Government.



7

RESOLVED:-

•  To note the information presented in the WASACRE minutes. 
•  That RE teachers bring samples of GCSE and A Level examination 
questions to the next meeting of the SACRE.
•  That the Clerk to the SACRE includes an item on the Committee’s next 
agenda to discuss GCSE and A Level results.

Action:  As noted above.

8 CORRESPONDENCE 

The Chair reported that he has received a reminder from Dr Peter Hemming of 
Cardiff University regarding a previous e-mail Dr Hemming shared with the SACRE, 
regarding an evaluation survey he is undertaking on Diversity of Religion and Belief 
Guidance and Resource. 

The Clerk to the SACRE reported that responses had been received from schools, 
but not from SACREs.  

RESOLVED that the Clerk to the SACRE re-circulates Dr Peter Hemming’s e-
mail to members of the Anglesey SACRE.

Action:  As noted above.

9 THE ANGLESEY SACRE'S NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next SACRE meeting is scheduled for at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 
8 October 2019.  

The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES
CHAIR


